

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC d/b/a NETCHOICE, a
501(c)(6) District of Columbia
organization, and COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION d/b/a CCIA, a 501(c)(6)
non-stock Virginia corporation,

**Civil Action No.
4:21-cv-00220-RH-MAF**

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY, in her
official capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Florida, *et al.*,

Defendants.

PROPOSED
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF PROGRESS,
CONNECTED COMMERCE COUNCIL, CTA®, ENGINE ADVOCACY,
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & INNOVATION FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL BLACK JUSTICE COALITION, PROGRESSIVE POLICY
INSTITUTE, TECHNET, AND WASHINGTON CENTER FOR
TECHNOLOGY POLICY INCLUSION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE ACT HARMS CONSUMERS7

 A. THE ACT PROHIBITS ACTIONS THAT PROTECT
CONSUMERS11

 B. THE ACT BURDENS ACTIONS THAT PROTECT
CONSUMERS15

 C. THE ACT INTRODUCES RISKS THAT CHILLS
PROVIDERS AND CONSUMER ACTIONS INTENDED
TO PROTECT CONSUMERS22

 II. AN INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT
CONSUMERS 25

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)7

Statutes

Fla. Stat § 99.06113

Fla. Stat. § 847.00111

Fla. S.B. 7072

 § 106.072 11

 § 106.072(2)..... 13-14

 § 106.072(3) 14

 § 106.072(5) 11

 § 501.2041(1)(b)..... 11

 § 501.2041(1)(d)(2) 12

 § 501.204(1)(d)(4) 13

 § 501.2041(1)(j) 11

 § 501.2041(2)(b) 22

 § 501.2041(2)(j) 13

Other Authorities

Facebook Transparency Report, available at <https://transparency.fb.com/data/community-standards-enforcement>15

Facebook Transparency Report, available at https://transparency.fb.com/data/community-standards-enforcement/spam/facebook#CONTENT_ACTIONED19

Factbox: The Nuts and Bolts of Roblox, Reuters, Nov. 19, 2020, <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-gaming-roblox-factbox/factbox-the-nuts-and-bolts-of-roblox-idUSKBN27Z1FZ>13

Katherine Fung, *Florida Gov. Ron DeSantis Blames COVID on Chinese Communist Party, Signs Bill Thwarting Chinese Influence in Schools*, Newsweek, June 7, 2021, <https://www.newsweek.com/florida-gov-ron-desantis-blames-covid-chinese-communist-party-signs-bills-thwarting-chinese-1598214>.....21

Google Transparency Report, available at <https://transparencyreport.google.com/youtube-policy/removals?hl=en>15, 19

M. McArdle, *We Finally Know For Sure That Lies Spread Faster Than the Truth. This Might be Why*, Wash. Post, Mar. 14, 2018, https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/we-finally-know-for-sure-that-lies-spread-faster-than-the-truth-this-might-be-why/2018/03/14/92ab1aae-27a6-11e8-bc72-077aa4dab9ef_story.html..14

Nat’l Inst. of Justice, “Ranking Needs for Fighting Digital Abuse: Sextortion, Swatting, Doxing, Cyberstalking, and Nonconsensual Pornography,” Nov. 29, 2020, <https://nij.ojp.gov/topics/articles/ranking-needs-fighting-digital-abuse-sex-tortion-swatting-doxing-cyberstalking>24

News Release: Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech (May 24, 2021), <https://www.flgov.com/2021/05/24/governor-ron-desantis-signs-bill-to-stop-the-censorship-of-floridians-by-big-tech/6>

A. Smith, S. Toor, P. Van Kessel, Pew Research Ctr., *Many Turn to Youtube for Children’s Content, News, How-To Lessons*, (Nov. 7, 2018), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2018/11/07/many-turn-to-youtube-for-childrens-content-news-how-to-lessons/>.....12-13

Tripadvisor, Traveler Review Guidelines, <https://www.tripadvisor.com/hc/en-us/articles/200614797-Traveler-review-guidelines>10

Twitter Transparency Report, available at <https://transparency.twitter.com/en/reports/removal-requests.html#2020-jan-jun>15

Twitter Transparency Report, available at <https://transparency.twitter.com/en/reports/platform-manipulation.html#2020-jan-jun>.....19

Wikipedia, The Free Encyclopedia, List of social media platforms with at least 100 million active users, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_social_platforms_with_at_least_100_million_active_users17
